seismic acquisition at South Disouq was also successfully completed resulting in the identification of both
oil and gas bearing prospects for our 2017 drilling campaign.  Following the completion of the technical
review of prospectivity at South Ramadan, a forward plan for the concession has been developed which
minimises the Company’s capital exposure in 2017.

“The successful fundraise and acquisition of Circle’s assets in Egypt and Morocco, announced in January,
demonstrates our ability to deliver on SDX’s ambitious growth strategy.  With increased production and
cash flow as a result of the acquisition, our balance sheet has been further strengthened, leaving us well
placed to progress the development of the existing portfolio, while positioning the Company to capitalise
on further opportunities that we are actively identifying within the North Africa region.”

KEY FINANCIAL & OPERATING HIGHLIGHTS

Audited consolidated financial statements with Management's Discussion and Analysis for the 3 and 12 months ended December
31, 2016 are now available on the Company’s website at www.sdxenergy.com and on SEDAR at www.sedar.com.

Proforma Combined Business (assumes

merger of Sea Dragon Energy and Madison Petrogas
occurred January 1 2015)

Prior
Quarter

Three months
ended December 31

Twelve months ended
December 31

$000s except per unit amounts   2016 2015   2016 2015

FINANCIAL

Gross Revenues(1) 3,752  8,436  4,128   18,362  23,030

Royalties (823)  (3,082)  (686)   (5,448)  (5,467)

Net Revenues 2,929  5,354  3,442   12,914  17,563

Operating costs (1,241) (1,752)  (2,483)   (5,282)  (6,039)

Netback  1,688  3,602  959   7,632  11,524

Total comprehensive (loss)/income 140  (2,059) 8,542   (27,963) 7,358

   per share - basic -  (0.03) 0.23   (0.39) 0.20

Cash, end of period 4,961  4,725  8,170   4,725  8,170

Working capital (excluding cash) 4,632  7,098  3,382   7,098  3,382

Capital expenditures 188  856  2,404   13,339  6,359

Total assets 43,901  41,617  60,016   41,617  60,016

Shareholders' equity 39,161  37,264  55,246   37,264  55,246

Common shares outstanding (000's) 79,844  79,844  37,642   79,844  37,642

OPERATIONAL

Oil sales (bbl/d) 510  468  652   534  759

Gas sales (boe/d)(2) -   3,273  -   823  -

NGL Sales (bbl/d)(2) -   445  -   112  -

Production service fee (bbl/d) 704  679  704   662  760

Total oil sales and production service fee boe/d 1,214  4,865  1,356   2,131  1,519

Realized oil price (US$/bbl) 40.84 44.56 38.71  38.00 48.02

Realized service fee (US$/bbl) 28.32 31.12 27.89  26.26 35.10

Net oil sales and production service fee
realized price ($/bbl) 33.58  36.60  33.09   31.51  41.55

Realized gas price (US$/mcf) - 1.22 -  1.22 -